0 12200

.H \$40,00

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MEMORANDUM OF LAW REGARDING CHAIN OF TITLE AND OWNERSHIP OF U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATION NO. 1220067 AND DECLARATION OF GIANMARCO PONZELLINI

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ASPESI, ALBERTO & C. S.N.C.		05/29/2008	PARTNERSHIP: ITALY

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ALBERTO ASPESI & C. S.P.A.	
Street Address:	VIA PALESTRO, 13	
City:	21013 GALLARATE (VA)	
State/Country:	ITALY	
Entity Type:	JOINT STOCK COMPANY: ITALY	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1220067	ALBERTO ASPESI

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)579-6073

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 216-579-1700

Email: lpittman@pearne.com

Correspondent Name: JOHN P. MURTAUGH/PEARNE & GORDON LLP

Address Line 1: 1801 EAST 9TH STREET, SUITE 1200 Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114-3108

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: BUG-J2892

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

900107758

Name: JOHN P. MURTAUGH

Address Line 1: 1801 EAST 9TH STREET, SUITE 1200 Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114-3108

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003786 FRAME: 0385

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN P. MURTAUGH
Signature:	/johnpmurtaugh/
Date:	05/30/2008
Total Attachments: 4 source=MEMORANDUM#page1.tif source=MEMORANDUM#page2.tif source=MEMORANDUM#page3.tif source=MEMORANDUM#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003786 FRAME: 0386

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

U.S. Reg. No.:

1220067

Reg. Date:

December 14, 1982

Mark:

ALBERTO ASPESI

MEMORANDUM OF LAW REGARDING CHAIN OF TITLE AND OWNERSHIP OF U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATION NO. 1220067 AND DECLARATION OF GIANMARCO PONZELLINI

Gianmarco PONZELLINI declares as follows:

- 1. I presently reside at Via Valle Oro, 50 in Comerio (Varese), Italy. My business address is Bugnion S.p.A., Viale Lancetti, 17, 20158 Milano, Italy. I am a trademark Attorney duly authorized and licensed to act in front of the Italian Trademark Office and the European Community Trademark Office and to provide legal advice regarding ownership of trademarks owned by Italian companies.
- 2. ALBERTO ASPESI & C. S.P.A. is an Italian company andhas been one of my clients for all its intellectual property matters for more than ten years. I know the company history, in particular changes in name, address and ownership. This is ducto the fact that I was informed of any change by the owner of the company himself and by the fact that I have knowledge of the facts and of all the documents concerning such changes, including the changes discussed below.
- 3. The above mentioned U.S. Trademark Rcg. No. 1220067 was assigned (not a change of name) from the original owner ASPESI, Alberto (an individual) tothe company BAGARRE DI ASPESI ALBERTO & C. S.N.C., then this last company changed its name into ASPESI ALBERTO & C. S.N.C.. The company name was again changed to ASPESI ALBERTO & C.S.A.S. and then to ASPESI ALBERTO & C. S.R.L.. This last company was then merged into the company BIANCA AZZURRA & C. S.R.L. which then changed its name into ALBERTO ASPESI & C. S.R.L.. Then ALBERTO ASPESI & C. S.R.L. changed its name into ALBERTO ASPESI & C.S.P.A..
- 4. Attached hereto as Exhibit A is a printout of the current chain of title in the U.S. Trademark Office database regarding ownership of U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1220067. It lists seven assignments in the chain of title. As can be seen from the foregoing description of the facts, these assignments were recorded in the wrong order. They were recorded in the order 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7. They should have been recorded in the order 3, 4, 5, 7, 6, 12, as shown by the pencil markings on Exhibit A and in accordance with the description of the facts set forth above. This Memorandum of Law is being submitted to correct the chain of title and to show that the owner at the end of the foregoing chain is ALBERTO ASPESI & C. S.P.A. and not ASPESI, ALBERTO & C.S.N.C..
- 5. I hereby declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by

1

fine or imprisonment,	or both,	under 18	US.C. § 10	001, and	that :	such	willful false	statements	may
jeopardize the validity	of theref	erenced tra	ademark re	egistratio	n.				·

May 29, 2008	Panel
Date	GIANMARCOPONZELLINI

Trademark Assignment Abstract of Title

Total Assignments: 7

Serial #: 73308857

Filing Dt: 03/17/1981

Reg #: 1220067

Reg. Dt: 12/14/1982

Registrant: Alberto; Aspesi
Mark: ALBERTO ASPESI

Assignment: 13

Reel/Frame: 0857/0169

Received: Recorded: 01/16/1992

Pages: 13

Conveyance: CHANGE OF NAME

Assignor: ASPESI ALBERTO & C. S.N.C.

Exec Dt: 03/13/1991

Entity Type: COMPANY
Citizenship: ITALY
Entity Type: COMPANY

Assignee: ASPESI ALBERTO & C. S.A.S.

Citizenship: ITALY

Correspondent: KUHN & MULLER

ATTN: PERLA M. KUHN
THE CHRYSLER BUILDING
405 LEXINGTON AVENUE
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10174

Assignment: 254

Reel/Frame: 0857/0182

Received: Recorded: 01/16/1992

Pages: 13

Conveyance: CHANGE OF NAME

Assignor: ASPESI ALBERTO & C. S.A.S.

Assignee: ASPESI ALBERTO & C. S.R.L.

Exec Dt: 03/13/1991
Entity Type: COMPANY
Citizenship: ITALY
Entity Type: COMPANY
Citizenship: ITALY

Correspondent: PERLA M. KUHN

KUHN AND MULLER

THE CHRYSLER BUILDING

405 LEXINGTON AVENUE, 32ND FLOOR

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10174

Assignment: 35

Reel/Frame: 0857/0195

Received: Recorded: 01/16/1992

Pages: 13

Conveyance: MERGER

Assignor: ASPESI ALBERTO & C. S.R.L.

Exec Dt: 03/13/1991

Entity Type: SEE DOCUMENT FOR

DETAILS

Citizenship: NONE

Assignee: BIANCA AZZURRA & C. S.R.L.

Entity Type: SEE DOCUMENT FOR

DETAILS

Citizenship: NONE

Correspondent: PERLA M. KUHN

KUHN & MULLER

THE CHRYSLER BUILDING

405 LEXINGTON AVENUE, 32ND FLOOR

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10174

Assignment: # 7

Reel/Frame: 0857/0221

Received:

Recorded: 01/16/1992

Pages: 12

Conveyance: CHANGE OF NAME

Assignor: ALBERTO ASPESI & C. S.R.L.

Exec Dt: 03/13/1991
Entity Type: COMPANY

Exhibit A

Citizenship: ITALY

Entity Type: COMPANY Citizenship: ITALY

Correspondent: PERLA M. KUHN

KUHN AND MULLER
THE CHRYSLER BUILDING

Assignee: ALBERTO ASPESI & C. S.P.A.

405 LEXINGTON AVENUE, 32ND FLOOR

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10174

Assignment: 86

Reel/Frame: 0857/0208

Received: Recorded: 01/16/1992

Pages: 12

Conveyance: CHANGE OF NAME

Assignor: BIANCA AZZURRA & C. S.R.L.

Entity Type: COMPANY Citizenship: ITALY Entity Type: COMPANY

Exec Dt: 03/15/1991

Assignee: ALBERTO ASPESI & C. S.R.L.

10 101 E01 & 01 DIMIE

Citizenship: ITALY

Correspondent: PERLA M. KUHN

KUHN & MULLER

THE CHRYSLER BUILDING

405 LEXINGTON AVENUE, 32ND FLOOR

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10174

Assignment: 6 1

Reel/Framé: 0888/0736

Received:

Recorded: 04/14/1992

Pages: 8

Conveyance: CHANGE OF NAME

Assignor: ASPESI, ALBERTO

Exec Dt: 04/11/1991
Entity Type: INDIVIDUAL

Citizenship: NONE

Assignee: BAGARRE DI ASPESI ALBERTO & C. S.N.C.

Entity Type: PARTNERSHIP

Citizenship: ITALY

Correspondent: KUHN AND MULLER - PERLA M. KUHN

THE CHRYSLER BUILDING

405 LEXINGTON AVENUE, 32ND FLOOR

NEW YORK, NY 10174

Assignment: 7 1

Reel/Frame: 0888/0744

Received:

Recorded: 04/14/1992

Pages: 14

Conveyance: CHANGE OF NAME

Assignor: BAGARRE DI ASPESI ALBERTO & C. S.N.C.

Exec Dt: 04/13/1991
Entity Type: PARTNERSHIP

Citizenship: ITALY

Assignee: ASPESI, ALBERTO & C. S.N.C

Entity Type: PARTNERSHIP

Citizenship: ITALY

Correspondent: PERLA M. KUHN

KUHN AND MULLER
THE CHRYSLER BUILDING

405 LEXINGTON AVENUE - 32ND FLOOR

NEW YORK, NY 10174

Search Results as of: 05/12/2008 12:07 PM

If you have any comments or questions concerning the data displayed, contact PRD / Assignments at 571-272-3350. v.2.0.1 Web interface last modified: April 20, 2007 v.2.0.1